 1
IMPACT COMPACTED NON-CEMENT CONCRETES
N. Ghafoori and M. Najimi
Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering and Construction, University of Nevada
Las Vegas, Las Vegas, Nevada, USA
Corresponding author: Nader Ghafoori, Professor, Department of Civil and Environmental
Engineering and Construction, University of Nevada Las Vegas. 4505 Maryland Parkway,
Box 454015, Las Vegas, Nevada 89154-4015, Phone: 702-895-2531, Fax:702-895-3936,

(%)
W/b
ratio
Demolded
density
(kg/m3)
IC4-50 4 to 1 50 10.00 40.00 10.15 1.015 2225.0
IC4-55 55 9.00 36.00 8.27 0.919 2261.3
IC4-60 60 8.00 32.00 8.11 1.014 2279.4
IC3-50 3 to 1 50 12.53 37.47 10.00 0.798 2241.8
IC3-55 55 11.27 33.73 7.87 0.698 2265.3
IC3-60 60 10.00 30.00 7.73 0.773 2292.4
IC2-50 2 to 1 50 16.67 33.33 9.50 0.570 2248.2
IC2-55 55 15.00 30.00 7.73 0.515 2273.8
IC2-60 60 13.33 26.67 7.60 0.570 2298.0
IC1.5-50 1.5 to 1 50 20.00 30.00 9.07 0.453 2251.1
IC1.5-55 55 18.00 27.00 7.67 0.426 2276.5
IC1.5-60 60 16.00 24.00 7.47 0.567 2300.3
IC1-50 1 to 1 50 25.00 25.00 8.87 0.355 2257.8
IC1-55 55 22.50 22.50 7.53 0.335 2284.9
IC1-60 60 20.00 20.00 7.40 0.370 2303.5
* Percentage by weight of total dry solids
PRELIMINARY STUDIES (PHASE I)
In this phase of study, the designed impact compacted FBC/PCC contained concretes of
Table 3 were examined for their compressive strengths and sulfate-induced expansions. The